Population Summary: City
Demographic Report
City of Lynchburg, VA

About This Report
While the City of Lynchburg strives to make the information within this report as timely and
accurate as possible, the City makes no claims, promises, or guarantees about the accuracy,
completeness, or adequacy of the contents of this report, and expressly disclaims liability for
errors and omissions in the contents of this report. No warranty of any kind, implied, expressed,
or statutory, including but not limited to the warranties of non-infringement of third party rights,
title, merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose or freedom from computer virus, is given
with respect to the contents of this report or its links to other Internet resources.

The information appearing within this report is for general informational purposes only.

This report was generated using Esri’s Community Analyst. Esri's business, consumer spending,
and demographic data encompasses a wide variety of datasets that are updated quarterly,
semiannually, annually, and decennially in the case of U.S. Census data. For more details on the
data included with this Community Analyst report and when it is updated, see the Community
Analyst Data Overview (http://doc.arcgis.com/en/community-analyst/help/data.htm).

To learn more about Esri Demographics, please visit the Esri Demographics Overview
(http://doc.arcgis.com/en/esri-demographics/reference/what-is-esri-demographics.htm).

Please contact the GIS Team if you have any questions regarding this report or would like to
request additional demographic data.
gis@lynchburgva.gov
(434) 455-3961



http://doc.arcgis.com/en/community-analyst/help/data.htm
http://doc.arcgis.com/en/community-analyst/help/data.htm
http://doc.arcgis.com/en/community-analyst/help/data.htm
http://doc.arcgis.com/en/esri-demographics/reference/what-is-esri-demographics.htm
http://doc.arcgis.com/en/esri-demographics/reference/what-is-esri-demographics.htm
mailto:gis@lynchburgva.gov




Population Summary

Geography: County

Geographic Information Systems

otal Population

City of Lynchburg, VA City of Lynchburg - GIS Division

Total Population by Data Source

%

2010 U.S. Census 75,568 100%
Male Population 35,474 46.94%
Female Population 40,094 53.06%
2009-2013 ACS 76,467 100% 0
2015 Esri 78,629 100%
Key Indicators
Population Density (Pop per Square Mile) by Data Source # % MOE
2010 U.S. Census 1,538.2
2015 Esri 1,600.5
Annual Compound Growth Rate # % MOE
2000-2010 U.S. Census 1.48
Households and Families
Populations (2010 U.S. Census) # % MOE
Population in Households 65,370 86.50%
Populations in Families 47,874 63.35%
Populations (2015 Esri) # % MOE
Total Family Households 16,976 56.94%
Family Population 49,719 63.23%
Average Family Size 2.93 100%
Population Living in Family Households (2010 U.S. Census) # % MOE
Family Households
Total Population 49,435 65.42%
Husband-wife 31,972 42.31%
Male Householder and No Spouse 3,365 4.45%
Female Householder and No Spouse 14,098 18.66%
Male Householder 9,885 13.08%
Female Householder 6,483 8.58%
Spouse Living 10,598 14.02%
Biological Child 16,189 21.42%
Adopted Child 373 0.49%
Stepchild 667 0.88%
Grandchild 1,583 2.09%
Brother or Sister 723 0.96%
Parent 470 0.62%
Parent-in-law 94 0.12%
Son-in-law or Daughter-in-law 136 0.18%
Other Relative 673 0.89%
Nonrelative 1,561 2.07%
Nonfamily Households
Total Population 15,935 21.09%
Population Living Alone 9,496 12.57%
Male Householder 3,512 4.65%
Female Householder 2,927 3.87%
Male Householder Living Alone 3,867 5.12%
Male Householder Not Living Alone 1,419 1.88%
Female Householder Living Alone 5,629 7.45%
Female Householder Not Living Alone 1,193 1.58%
Nonrelative 3,827 5.06%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2010 Data. Esri forecasts for 2015 and 2019

*MOE - Margin of Error City of Lynchburg - GIS Office
gis@lynchburgva.gov - (434) 455-3961

April 19, 2016

Page 1 of 4


http://www.lynchburgva.gov/mapping-and-gis
mailto:GIS@lynchburgva.gov

City of Lynchburg, VA
Geography: County

Geographic Information Systems

Population Summary

City of Lynchburg - GIS Division

Households by Size (2010 U.S. Census)
Family Households
2 People
3 People
4 People
5 People
6 People
7+ People
Nonfamily Households
1 Person
2 People
3 People
4 People
5 People
6 People
7+ People
Marital Status of Population age 15+ (2009-2013 ACS)
Never Married
Married
Widowed
Divorced
Disabled Households (2009-2013 ACS)
Households with No Persons with a Disability
Households by Type and Children < 18 (2010 U.S. Census)
Husband-wife Family Households
Other Family Households with a Male Householder
Other Family Households with a Female Householder
Nonfamily Households with a Male Householder
Nonfamily Households with a Female Householder
Households by Type and Children - Own Children <18 (2010 U.S. Census)
Husband-wife Families
Other Family Households
Other Family Households with a Male Householder
Other Family Households with a Female Householder
Family Households
White Householder
Black/African American Householder
American Indian/Alaska Native Householder
Asian Householder
Pacific Islander Householder
Other Race Householder
Multiple Races Householder
White Non-Hispanic Householder
Hispanic Householder

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2010 Data. Esri forecasts for 2015 and 2019

7,625
3,983
2,753
1,260
495
252

9,496
1,827
497
206
49

25

28,523
25,531
3,826
6,081

21,276

4,166
572
3,090
50

32

3,862
3,111

485
2,626

3,886
2,628
17
215

88
136
3,785
207

%

46.58%
24.33%
16.82%
7.70%
3.02%
1.54%

78.43%
15.09%
4.10%
1.70%
0.40%
0.21%
0.07%
%
44.59%
39.92%
5.98%
9.51%
%
74.51%
%
39.31%
9.91%
53.55%
0.41%
0.26%
%
36.44%
53.92%
8.41%
45.51%

23.74%
16.06%
0.10%
1.31%
0.02%
0.54%
0.83%
23.12%
1.26%

MOE

MOE
672
666
315
460

MOE
634

MOE

MOE

*MOE - Margin of Error City of Lynchburg - GIS Office
gis@lynchburgva.gov - (434) 455-3961

April 19, 2016

Page 2 of 4


http://www.lynchburgva.gov/mapping-and-gis
mailto:GIS@lynchburgva.gov

Geography: County

Geographic Information Systems

Population Summary

City of Lynchburg, VA City of Lynchburg - GIS Division

Households by Type and Children - Related Children <18 (2010 U.S. Census) # % MOE
Husband-wife Families 4,149 39.15%
Other Family Households 3,645 63.17%
Other Family Households with a Male Householder 567 9.83%
Other Family Households with a Female Householder 3,078 53.34%
Family Households
White Householder 4,173 25.49%
Black/African American Householder 3,132 19.13%
American Indian/Alaska Native Householder 26 0.16%
Asian Householder 221 1.35%
Pacific Islander Householder 3 0.02%
Other Race Householder 94 0.57%
Multiple Races Householder 145 0.89%
White Non-Hispanic Householder 4,069 24.86%
Hispanic Householder 221 1.35%
Race and Origin
Race (2015 Esri) # % MOE
White 50,884 64.71%
Black/African American 21,997 27.98%
American Indian/Alaska Native 272 0.35%
Asian 2,247 2.86%
Pacific Islander 67 0.09%
Other Race 1,136 1.44%
Two or More Races 2,026 2.58%
Hispanic Heritage by Race (2015 Esri) # % MOE
Hispanic 2,869 3.65%
Minority 29,131 37.05%
Hispanic White 1,386 48.31%
Hispanic Black/African American 193 6.73%
Hispanic American Indian/Alaska Native 45 1.57%
Hispanic Asian 19 0.66%
Hispanic Pacific Islander 11 0.38%
Hispanic Other Race 951 33.15%
Diversity # % MOE
Diversity Index 53.7

The Diversity Index shows the likelihood that two persons chosen at random from the same area, belong to
different race or ethnic groups. The index ranges from 0 (no diversity) to 100 (complete diversity). Diversity
in the U.S. population is increasing. The diversity score for the entire United States in 2015 is 63.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2010 Data. Esri forecasts for 2015 and 2019

*MOE - Margin of Error City of Lynchburg - GIS Office
gis@lynchburgva.gov - (434) 455-3961

April 19, 2016

Page 3 of 4


http://www.lynchburgva.gov/mapping-and-gis
mailto:GIS@lynchburgva.gov

Population Summary

City of Lynchburg, VA City of Lynchburg - GIS Division
Geography: County

Geographic Information Systems

Age
Age: 5 Year Increments (2015 Esri) # % MOE
Age 0-4 4,546 5.78%
Age 5-9 4,151 5.28%
Age 10-14 3,880 4.93%
Age 15-19 7,923 10.08%
Age 20-24 10,831 13.77%
Age 25-29 6,568 8.35%
Age 30-34 4,832 6.15%
Age 35-39 3,791 4.82%
Age 40-44 3,696 4.70%
Age 45-49 3,738 4.75%
Age 50-54 4,270 5.43%
Age 55-59 4,425 5.63%
Age 60-64 4,038 5.14%
Age 65-69 3,452 4.39%
Age 70-74 2,635 3.35%
Age 75-79 2,036 2.59%
Age 80-84 1,629 2.07%
Age 85+ 2,188 2.78%
Military Status
Population Age 18+ By Veteran Status (2009-2013 ACS) # %
Civilian Population 61,288 80.15%
Male 28,000 45.69% 140
Female 33,288 54.31% 105
Veteran 5,488 8.95% 391
Male 5,083 18.15% 356
Female 405 1.22% 123
Nonveteran 55,800 91.05% 413
Male 22,917 81.85% 380
Female 32,883 98.78% 161

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2010 Data. Esri forecasts for 2015 and 2019

*MOE - Margin of Error City of Lynchburg - GIS Office April 19, 2016
gis@lynchburgva.gov - (434) 455-3961
Page 4 of 4


http://www.lynchburgva.gov/mapping-and-gis
mailto:GIS@lynchburgva.gov

