

Population Summary: City Demographic Report City of Lynchburg, VA

About This Report

While the City of Lynchburg strives to make the information within this report as timely and accurate as possible, the City makes no claims, promises, or guarantees about the accuracy, completeness, or adequacy of the contents of this report, and expressly disclaims liability for errors and omissions in the contents of this report. No warranty of any kind, implied, expressed, or statutory, including but not limited to the warranties of non-infringement of third party rights, title, merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose or freedom from computer virus, is given with respect to the contents of this report or its links to other Internet resources.

The information appearing within this report is for general informational purposes only.

This report was generated using Esri's Community Analyst. Esri's business, consumer spending, and demographic data encompasses a wide variety of datasets that are updated quarterly, semiannually, annually, and decennially in the case of U.S. Census data. For more details on the data included with this Community Analyst report and when it is updated, see the Community Analyst Data Overview (http://doc.arcgis.com/en/community-analyst/help/data.htm).

To learn more about Esri Demographics, please visit the <u>Esri Demographics Overview</u> (http://doc.arcgis.com/en/esri-demographics/reference/what-is-esri-demographics.htm).

Please contact the GIS Team if you have any questions regarding this report or would like to request additional demographic data.

gis@lynchburgva.gov (434) 455-3961





City of Lynchburg, VA Geography: County City of Lynchburg - GIS Division

Total Population			
Total Population by Data Source	#	%	MOE
2010 U.S. Census	75,568	100%	
Male Population	35,474	46.94%	
Female Population	40,094	53.06%	
2009-2013 ACS	76,467	100%	0
2015 Esri	78,629	100%	
Key Indicators			
Population Density (Pop per Square Mile) by Data Source	#	%	MOE
2010 U.S. Census	1,538.2		
2015 Esri	1,600.5		
Annual Compound Growth Rate	#	%	MOE
2000-2010 U.S. Census	1.48		
Households and Families			
Populations (2010 U.S. Census)	#	%	MOE
Population in Households	65,370	86.50%	
Populations in Families	47,874	63.35%	
Populations (2015 Esri)	#	%	MOE
Total Family Households	16,976	56.94%	MOL
Family Population	49,719	63.23%	
Average Family Size	2.93	100%	
	2.93	%	MOE
Population Living in Family Households (2010 U.S. Census)	#	70	MOE
Family Households Total Population	40.425	6E 420/	
Total Population Husband-wife	49,435	65.42% 42.31%	
Male Householder and No Spouse	31,972 3,365	42.31%	
Female Householder and No Spouse	14,098	18.66%	
Male Householder	9,885	13.08%	
Female Householder	6,483	8.58%	
Spouse Living	10,598	14.02%	
Biological Child	16,189	21.42%	
Adopted Child	373	0.49%	
Stepchild	667	0.4970	
Grandchild		2.09%	
Brother or Sister	1,583 723	0.96%	
Parent	470	0.62%	
	94	0.02%	
Parent-in-law Son in-law or Daughtor in-law	136	0.12%	
Son-in-law or Daughter-in-law Other Relative	673	0.18%	
Nonrelative			
	1,561	2.07%	
Nonfamily Households	15.025	21 000/	
Total Population	15,935	21.09%	
Population Living Alone	9,496	12.57%	
Male Householder	3,512	4.65%	
Female Householder	2,927	3.87%	
Male Householder Living Alone	3,867	5.12%	
Male Householder Not Living Alone	1,419	1.88%	
Female Householder Living Alone	5,629	7.45%	
Female Householder Not Living Alone	1,193	1.58%	
Nonrelative	3,827	5.06%	

gis@lynchburgva.gov - (434) 455-3961

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2010 Data. Esri forecasts for 2015 and 2019



City of Lynchburg, VA Geography: County City of Lynchburg - GIS Division

Households by Size (2010 U.S. Census)	#	%	MOE
Family Households			
2 People	7,625	46.58%	
3 People	3,983	24.33%	
4 People	2,753	16.82%	
5 People	1,260	7.70%	
6 People	495	3.02%	
7+ People	252	1.54%	
Nonfamily Households			
1 Person	9,496	78.43%	
2 People	1,827	15.09%	
3 People	497	4.10%	
4 People	206	1.70%	
5 People	49	0.40%	
6 People	25	0.21%	
7+ People	8	0.07%	
Marital Status of Population age 15+ (2009-2013 ACS)	#	%	MOE
Never Married	28,523	44.59%	672
Married	25,531	39.92%	666
Widowed	3,826	5.98%	315
Divorced	6,081	9.51%	460
Disabled Households (2009-2013 ACS)	#	%	MOE
Households with No Persons with a Disability	21,276	74.51%	634
Households by Type and Children < 18 (2010 U.S. Census)	#	74.3170 %	MOE
Husband-wife Family Households	4,166	39.31%	MOL
Other Family Households with a Male Householder	572	9.91%	
Other Family Households with a Female Householder	3,090	53.55%	
Nonfamily Households with a Male Householder	50	0.41%	
Nonfamily Households with a Female Householder	32	0.26%	
Households by Type and Children - Own Children <18 (2010 U.S. Census)	#	%	MOE
Husband-wife Families	3,862	36.44%	
Other Family Households	3,111	53.92%	
Other Family Households with a Male Householder	485	8.41%	
Other Family Households with a Female Householder	2,626	45.51%	
Family Households			
White Householder	3,886	23.74%	
Black/African American Householder	2,628	16.06%	
American Indian/Alaska Native Householder	17	0.10%	
Asian Householder	215	1.31%	
Pacific Islander Householder	3	0.02%	
Other Race Householder	88	0.54%	
Multiple Races Householder	136	0.83%	
White Non-Hispanic Householder	3,785	23.12%	
Hispanic Householder	207	1.26%	



City of Lynchburg, VA Geography: County City of Lynchburg - GIS Division

	"	0.4	1405
Households by Type and Children - Related Children <18 (2010 U.S. Census)	#	%	MOE
Husband-wife Families	4,149	39.15%	
Other Family Households	3,645	63.17%	
Other Family Households with a Male Householder	567	9.83%	
Other Family Households with a Female Householder	3,078	53.34%	
Family Households			
White Householder	4,173	25.49%	
Black/African American Householder	3,132	19.13%	
American Indian/Alaska Native Householder	26	0.16%	
Asian Householder	221	1.35%	
Pacific Islander Householder	3	0.02%	
Other Race Householder	94	0.57%	
Multiple Races Householder	145	0.89%	
White Non-Hispanic Householder	4,069	24.86%	
Hispanic Householder	221	1.35%	
Race and Origin			
Race (2015 Esri)	#	%	MOE
White	50,884	64.71%	
Black/African American	21,997	27.98%	
American Indian/Alaska Native	272	0.35%	
Asian	2,247	2.86%	
Pacific Islander	67	0.09%	
Other Race	1,136	1.44%	
Two or More Races	2,026	2.58%	
Hispanic Heritage by Race (2015 Esri)	#	%	MOE
Hispanic	2,869	3.65%	
Minority	29,131	37.05%	
Hispanic White	1,386	48.31%	
Hispanic Black/African American	193	6.73%	
Hispanic American Indian/Alaska Native	45	1.57%	
Hispanic Asian	19	0.66%	
Hispanic Pacific Islander	11	0.38%	
Hispanic Other Race	951	33.15%	
Diversity	#	%	MOE
Diversity Index	53.7		
The Diversity Index shows the likelihood that two persons chosen at random from the same area, belong to different race or ethnic groups. The index ranges from 0 (no diversity) to 100 (complete diversity). Diversity in the U.S. population is increasing. The diversity score for the entire United States in 2015 is 63.			

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2010 Data. Esri forecasts for 2015 and 2019



City of Lynchburg, VA Geography: County City of Lynchburg - GIS Division

Age			
Age: 5 Year Increments (2015 Esri)	#	%	MOE
Age 0-4	4,546	5.78%	
Age 5-9	4,151	5.28%	
Age 10-14	3,880	4.93%	
Age 15-19	7,923	10.08%	
Age 20-24	10,831	13.77%	
Age 25-29	6,568	8.35%	
Age 30-34	4,832	6.15%	
Age 35-39	3,791	4.82%	
Age 40-44	3,696	4.70%	
Age 45-49	3,738	4.75%	
Age 50-54	4,270	5.43%	
Age 55-59	4,425	5.63%	
Age 60-64	4,038	5.14%	
Age 65-69	3,452	4.39%	
Age 70-74	2,635	3.35%	
Age 75-79	2,036	2.59%	
Age 80-84	1,629	2.07%	
Age 85+	2,188	2.78%	
Military Status			
Population Age 18+ By Veteran Status (2009-2013 ACS)	#	%	MOE
Civilian Population	61,288	80.15%	141
Male	28,000	45.69%	140
Female	33,288	54.31%	105
Veteran	5,488	8.95%	391
Male	5,083	18.15%	356
Female	405	1.22%	123
Nonveteran	55,800	91.05%	413
Male	22,917	81.85%	380
Female	32,883	98.78%	161

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2010 Data. Esri forecasts for 2015 and 2019